20.00 4964710

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lighthouse Imaging Corporation	08/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lighthouse Imaging Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	28 Sanford Dr.
City:	Gorham
State/Country:	MAINE
Postal Code:	04038

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4964710
Patent Number:	5684629
Patent Number:	5833596
Patent Number:	5997472
Patent Number:	4969708
Patent Number:	5711755
Patent Number:	5944653
Patent Number:	7022065

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (207)775-0612

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 207-774-9000

Email: cchandler@curtisthaxter.com

Correspondent Name: Christian Chandler
Address Line 1: One Canal Plaza
Address Line 2: Suite 1000

PATENT 501277563 REEL: 024915 FRAME: 0170

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, MAINE 04112	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian Chandler
Total Attachments: 3 source=12 - Assignment of Patentsfiled#page1.tif source=12 - Assignment of Patentsfiled#page2.tif source=12 - Assignment of Patentsfiled#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 024915 FRAME: 0171

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Lighthouse Imaging Corporation and Dennis Leiner, respectively, own certain patented devices and inventions described on Schedule 2(a)(vi) attached hereto (collectively the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, each has full right to convey their entire interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said patents and inventions free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, Lighthouse Imaging Acquisition, LLC ("Assignee"), having offices at C/O Anania & Associates Investment Company, LLC, 28 Sanford Dr., Gorham, ME 04038, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said Inventions, as described in the aforesaid schedule, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to any pending applications; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and claim priority under the provisions of any international convention or treaty; also the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said Inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said Inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to transfer and assign ownership of all patents of record and issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree, without any further payment or compensation by said Assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 024915 FRAME: 0172 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date after their signatures.

LIGHTHOUSE IMAGING CORPORATION

Jeaner :	Le Fine
Dennis Leiner, President	Dennis Leiner, Individually

State of Maine County of Cumberland

On this the 23rd day of August, 2010before me personally appeared Dennis Leiner, individually and in his capacity as President of Lighthouse Imaging Corporation who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public/Attorney at Law

My commission expires N/A
Midwel Sheehn, Bg,

Schedule 2(a)(vi) Intellectual Property Owned or Licensed

Applications Pending

Application number 11/478,223

Application number 11/687,192

Application number 12/187,246

Lighthouse Imaging Corporation Patents

US 4,964,710 US 4,969,708

US 5,684,629 US 5,711,755 Vipera Systems Inc. US 5,833,596 Vipera Systems Inc. US 5,944,653 Vipera Systems Inc.

US 5,997,472 Vipera Systems Inc. US 7,022,065

UK 0820250 Vipera Systems Inc. DE 69630026.5-08 Vipera Systems Inc.

Any Rights Leiner may have in the following Leiner Patents

US 5,093,719 US 6,152,872 US 6,577,339 US 6,744,467 US 4,515,444 US 4,641,927 US 5,412,504 US 5,554,100 US 5,651,759 US 5,718,664

US 6,152,872

Trade Names

Lighthouse Imaging Corporation

Any rights the Selling Parties may have to use Vipera Systems, Inc. a dissolved Delaware corporation

Trade Secrets

All Notebooks developed and maintained by Leiner

License Rights

ZMax software Quick Books Pro (2 seats)

Solidworks (2 seats) Workorders
PixelScope OpticStudio Imatest

Misc Office Applications Microsoft Small Business Server 2003

Trademarks

RECORDED: 08/31/2010

EndoSpector EndoBench
EndoLume EndoScan

Lighthouse Imaging Corporation Any other trademark Selling Parties may have rights to

PATENT REEL: 024915 FRAME: 0174